Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) ОМВ No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United <u>States Patent and Trademark Office</u>			
RECORDATION FO				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
MGill Univrsity	Name: Cameron Malcolm Lang Clokie			
	Internal Address: 66 Avenue Road, Suite 3,			
	Toronto, Ontario M5R 3N8, cANADA			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:66 Avenue_Road, Suite 3			
S. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s). Execution Date(s) August 29, 2007	<u> </u>			
Assignment Merger				
	City: Toronto			
	State: Ontario			
Joint Research Agreement				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: M5R 3N8			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 💭 Yes 🗹 No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
 Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 				
A. Fateric Application No.(6)	5,503,558 - April 2, 1996			
	5,702,695 - Dec. 30, 1997			
Additional numbers attached? Ves 🗸 No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2			
Name: <u>OGILVY RENAULT LLP</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>80.00</u>			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue, Suite 1600	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Montreal	8. Payment Information			
•	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
	Expiration Date			
Phone Number: <u>514-847-4747</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>19-5113</u> Authorized User Name			
Fax Number: <u>514-288</u> -8389				
Email Address: <u>kmurphy@ogilvyrenault.com</u>				
9. Signature:	Oct. 23, 2007			
Signature	0 Date			
Kevin P. MURPHY	Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Name of Person Signing sneet, addedments, and documents. Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be taxed to (5/1) 273-0140, or maned to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

2 003 770-101 KG 770-10102-2

ASSIGNMENT OF ALL INTEREST IN PATENTS and PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, McGill University, whose full Post Office address is 845 Sherbrooke Street West, Montreal, Quebec, H3A 1B1, Canada, is the owner of the Patents and Patent Applications concerning an Osseointegration Promoting Implant Composition, Implant Assembly and Method Therefor, listed in Schedule A hereto;

AND WHEREAS Cameron Malcolm Lang Clokie, the inventor named in the Patents and Patent Applications, whose full Post Office address is 66 Avenue Road, Suite 3, Toronto, Ontario, M5R 3N8, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, McGill University has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cameron Malcolm Lang Clokie the entire right, title and interest in said Patents and Patent Applications.

MONTREAD SIGNED at 294 day of Aubrust 2007. this

Witness Name: <u>Karen Kinsella</u>

Address: 145 J.

Chateau (nay

Name: 1 Address:

Name: <u><u>MICHAEL AVENESTAN</u> Title: <u>DIRECTOR Office of TECHNOLOGY</u> For McGill University TRANSFER</u>

DOCSMTL: 2456306\1

-

- 2 -

Toronto SIGNED at October 2007 lst day of this _ By: Name: Cameron Malcolm Lang Clokie Witness Name: Elina Poberezkina I Mark Douglas Mickleborough, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, Canada Address: 48 Charlton Elvd. certify that the above signature is the true Toronto, Ontario signature of Cameron Malcolm Lang Clokie in his personal capacity Witness Name: Denise Grant Address: 4 Tigerlily Place Mark Douglas Mickleborough Brampton, Ontario

DOCSMTL: 2456306\1

÷ .

¢.

- 3 -

SCHEDULE A

Assignment

McGill University

to Cameron Malcolm Lang Clokie

Country	<u>Ser. No.</u>	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Pat. No.</u>
Canada	2,151,613	Nov. 14/94	
Austria			E 263 587
Australia			688,406
Belgium			679098
Switzerland			679098
Germany			DE 694 33 680
Spain			679098
France			679098
Great Britain			679098
Greece			679098
Luxembourg			679098
Mexico			189533
New Zealand			275780
United States			5,503,558
United States			5,702,695
Italy			679098
EP			679098

DOC\$MTL: 2456306\1

RECORDED: 10/23/2007